reveals no evidence of superimposed inflation.

Average
weighted term
to settlement

The average weighted term to settlement is based on historic payment patterns.

Expense rate Claims handling expenses are calculated by reference to Finance’s claims handling remuneration
agreements for direct expenses and internal costs for indirect expenses.

Risk Margin The risk margin is assessed by examining the historical variability of the claims experience,
considering industry studies and benchmarks, and applying actuarial judgement, especially in
respect of uncertainties not reflected in the claims data. This assessment is performed for each
class of business. Diversification benefit is allowed for, with consideration given to industry studies
and benchmarks.

Sensitivity analysis

Finance has conducted a sensitivity analysis to quantify the impact of changes in the key underlying assumptions on the
surplus/(deficit). The sensitivity analysis has been performed for each variable independently of all other changes and is
net of reinsurance and other recoveries. The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the
surplus/(deficit).

30 June 2017 30 June 2016
Property Liability Property Liability

Assumption Movement $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Average discount rate
1% 1,607 6,776 1,716 6,635

-1% (1,647) (6,987) (1,788) (7,007)

Average inflation rate
1% (1,627) (6,818) (1,777) (6,750)

-1% 1,618 6,744 1,740 6,528

Average weighted term to settlement (years)
+ 1 years (291) (4,755) (985) (4,940)
- 1 years 347 4,894 668 5,142

Expense rate
1% 1,071 3,246 1,080 2,352

-1% (1,071) (3,246) (1,080) (2,352)

Risk margin
1% (937) (2,907) (948) (2,028)

-1% 937 2,907 948 2,028

The movements are the absolute movement in the assumption (e.g. +1% increase in the expense rate for Property from
1.8% to 2.8%).

115

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

Insurance risk management
Finance is exposed to insurance risk, which is discussed below.

Objectives, policies and processes for managing insurance risk
Finance provides insurance and risk management services to deliver a net benefit to the Australian Government over the
longer term. The transfer of insurance risk from participating general government sector entities offers the most
comprehensive and cost effective approach to the management of risk exposures. The provision of a captive fund

[…]

Payer (fixed) interest rate swap agreements (114,428) (374) (168,092) (3,687)
Buy forward contracts on mortgage backed
securities - - 63,833 187
Sell forward contracts on mortgage backed
securities - - (2,787) (3)

Total open contracts 72,820 47,760

125

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The impact of a change in interest rates is disclosed in the table below, with all other variables held constant. The table
demonstrates the impact on the operating result of a 30 basis point (2016: 30 basis point) change in bond yields with all
other variables held constant. It is assumed that the 30 basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and there are
concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves. A 30 basis point movement would impact
on the debt portfolios' (including derivatives) contribution to the investment fund's operating result. The impact on the
operating result includes the increase/(decrease) in interest income on floating rate securities from the basis point
change.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
% $'000

2017 Discount rate +0.3% 28,426
-0.3% (25,210)

2016 Discount rate +0.3% 9,297
-0.3% (8,262)

Foreign currency risk
The investment funds undertake certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to the
effects of exchange rate fluctuations. Exchange rate exposures are managed utilising forward foreign exchange
contracts. The exposure in AUD equivalents to foreign currency risk at reporting date is as follows.

Financial assets exposed to currency risk USD EURO GBP Other Total
2017 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 166,145 145,664 17,409 2,664 331,882
Interest bearing securities 2,588,045 786,828 935,295 487,845 4,798,013
Listed equities 176,180 35,579 18,735 57,021 287,515

[…]

Financial assets exposed to currency risk
2016

Cash and cash equivalents 189,460 59,848 34,739 (9,715) 274,332
Interest bearing securities 2,299,678 840,596 734,972 750,879 4,626,125
Listed equities 880 - - - 880
Collective investment vehicles 227,276 73,653 - - 300,929
Other investments (1,507) 1,133 (221) (981) (1,576)
Receivables 11,197 417 7 (1) 11,620
Payables (490) - (5,448) (10,350) (16,288)

Total physical exposure 2,726,494 975,647 764,049 729,832 5,196,022
Forward exchange contracts

Buy foreign currency 690,496 224,773 5,849 2,995 924,113
Sell foreign currency (3,031,318) (1,194,599) (771,607) (653,436) (5,650,960)

Total derivative exposure (2,340,822) (969,826) (765,758) (650,441) (4,726,847)
Net exposure 385,672 5,821 (1,709) 79,391 469,175

126

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   C. General Business Disclosures

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis table below demonstrates the impact on the operating result of a movement in the value of the
AUD relative to the actual net exposures as at year end, with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity by year Risk variable Change in risk variable Net cost of services
% $'000

2017 Exchange rate +10.2% 168,120
-10.2% (168,120)

2016 Exchange rate +10.5% 89,666
-10.5% (89,665)

Other price risk
The MRFF and MRFFICs are exposed to price risk arising from equity investments. The equity price risk is the risk that
the value of the MRFF equity portfolio will decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the price of
individual stocks. The MRFF and MRFFICs are held at FVPL. The exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date was
as follows:

30 June
2017
$'000

Domestic equities and managed investment schemes 149,310
International equities and managed investment schemes 287,511

Total equity price risk exposure 436,821

Equity derivative contracts

[…]

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   D. Operating Resources

D2 : Managing financial risk

Finance is generally exposed to a low level of risk in relation to its financial instruments with the exception of the
investment funds which are exposed to a moderate level of risk commensurate with the types of financial instruments
held and the markets in which those instruments are traded. These risks are discussed as part of the investment funds
(Note C2). Non-investment fund risks are discussed below.

D2.1 Market risk

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in market parameters will impact on assets held by Finance. Other than
balances held by the investment funds, investments in CCEs and the OPA which are exposed to interest rate risk and
foreign currency risk, Finance holds basic financial instruments that are not exposed to market risks. The following
table discloses market risks in relation to the OPA and investments in CCEs. Disclosures in relation to the investment
funds are included as part of Note C2.3.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk exposure Effect on

2017 Risk variable
Change in risk

variable
Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

% $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.3% 3,521 -
-0.3% (3,521) -

Investments in CCEs Discount rate
+0.3% - (2,313)
-0.3% - 2,374

2016 % $'000 $'000

Overnight cash deposits with the RBA Deposit rate
+0.3% 2,878 -
-0.3% (2,878) -

Investments in CCEs Discount rate
+0.3% - (3,187)
-0.3% - 3,235

D2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to pay its debts when they fall due.  As Finance is appropriation
funded, the risk of Finance not meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities is highly remote. Internal policies
and procedures are also in place to ensure there are appropriate resources available to meet obligations. Finance's
credit terms for goods and services are payment within 30 days. Disclosures in relation to the investment funds are
included as part of Note C2.3.

144

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements   D. Operating Resources